the order to the commissioner of aeronautics for his further action.

- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.0751, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. REVIEW BY DISTRICT COURT. If the revocation or denial is sustained, the person whose certificate of registration or licenseright to fly has been revoked or denied, may within 20 days after notice of the determination by the commissioner file a petition for a hearing of the matter in the district court in the county where the hearing pursuant to subdivision 6 was held unless there is agreement that the hearing may be held in some other county. The petition shall be filed with the clerk of court together with proof of service of a copy on the commissioner. It shall be the duty of the court to set the matter for hearing on a day certain with reasonable notice thereof to the parties. The matter shall be heard de novo with a right of trial by jury.
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.0751, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. NOTICE OF ACTION TO OTHER STATES. When it has been finally determined that a nonresident's privilege to operate an aircraft in this state has been revoked or denied, the commissioner shall give information in writing of the action taken to the appropriate federal authorities and any state in which he operates an aircraft or has a license to operate an aircraft.

Approved January 24, 1974.

## CHAPTER 9—H.F.No.2205 [Coded]

An act relating to drainage; providing that certain surpluses in ditch funds may be transferred to the general revenue fund by the county board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 106.451, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 106.451, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. DITCHES; TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS. in any case where a surplus has existed in a ditch fund for a period of 20 years or more and where there have been no expenditures from such ditch fund during such period, the county board by a unanimous resolution may transfer the surplus remaining in the ditch fund to the general revenue fund of the county.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved January 24, 1974.

## CHAPTER 10-H.F.No.1041

An act relating to the organization and administration of state government; providing changes in the distribution of receipts credited to the state forest suspense account; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 16.20, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 16.20, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. STATE FOREST SUSPENSE ACCOUNT; DISTRIBUTION OF RECEIPTS. The term "state forest trust fund lands" as used in this subdivision, means any state school lands or other public lands subject to trust provisions under the state constitution and heretofore or hereafter set apart as state forest lands as provided by law.

Beginning July 1, 1955, the state auditor and the state treasurer shall keep a separate account of all receipts from the sale of timber or other revenue from such state forest trust fund lands, to be known as the state forest suspense account, specifying the trust funds interested in such lands and the receipts therefrom, respectively.

As soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal quarter from and after July 1, 1955, the commissioner of administration, upon information supplied by the commissioner of natural resources which the commissioner of natural resources is herewith directed to furnish, shall determine and certify to the state auditor and the state treasurer the total costs incurred by the state during such quarter under appropriations theretofore made for the protection, improvement, administration, and management of such state forest trust fund lands for forestry purposes as authorized by law, specifying the trust funds interested in such lands, respectively.

As soon as practicable after the end of each fiscal year, beginning with the year ending June 30, 1956, the state auditor and the state treasurer shall distribute the receipts credited to said state forest suspense account during such fiscal year as follows:

(1) The total costs incurred by the state for the purposes afore-said during such fiscal year and certified as hereinbefore provided shall be transferred to a special account to be known as the state forest development account. The total amount on deposit in the state forest development account is limited to and shall not exceed \$500,000 in any one fiscal year. Any amount in excess of \$500,000 on deposit in the state forest development account on July 1, 1974, shall be transferred

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout